LMANN AND ELLMANN
TORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS
PENOBSCOT BUILDING

ETROIT, MICHIGAN 48118

(313) 961.7400

STATL OIF MICLIGAN
IMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION
STATUTORY ARBITRATION

In the matter of

NILLS FOL ICIMLN'S ASSOCIATION,
Lodge Mo, 95,

~and-
ThL CITY OF NILES

002

OPINION ANV AWARD

Proceedings were held under the Michigan Folice and
Fire Fighter Compulsory Arbitration Act on October 22, 1971 in
Niles, Michigan before a panel composed of the Lomnorable William
S. White, City of MNiles representative; Norman Grace, FOT re-
presentative; and William M, Ellmann, Clairman of the panel,

An opinion and award was entered in Lecemter, 1971
and an appeal was taken by the City of Niles to the Circuit

Court for the County of berrien. The Court, having heard the

matter, issued an opinion on or about Octoter S, 1972 setting

forth:

(1) "That the claims made Ly the City of Niles in
their appeal raised Ly tlem as Leing juris-
dictional are dismissed, this court holding
them to be procedural,

(2) This court orders that this matter Le returned
to the 'Panel of Arbitrators' and that they Le
instructed to make findings of fact ard deci-
sion within thirty (30) days of the entry of
this order,

(3) 1he court retains jurisdiction to review

any {inal decision of the pancl to determine
if it is supported Ly competent, material and
substantial cvidence of thc wiole record.,

Thic pancl may reopen proofs if they so uesire
and may receive further cexhilits, Further
reviev of such decision may bLe raised in the
court through motion practice,

Judgnent was rendered Ly the lionorable Julian hughes on the

//

Ellwmann W lham M.




LMANN AND ELLMANN
'TORMEYS AND COUNSELLORS
PENOBBCOT BUILDING
ETROIT, MICHIGAM 4822¢

(313) 961.7400

19th day of October, 1972,

SUMIMARY OF TLSTIMONY

The record of this hearing consists of 196 pages.
Numerous exhibits were presented. A wage increase of seven
percent was prefiously offered by the City to the Police which
the Folice asserted was insufficient. The Police contend that
they are not covered Ly the tudgetary allocation (Trénscript 7).
They contend that: 'any award should be based on a fair re-
solution of what the City can afford to pay, what the City shoula
pay for the type of work, and what a fair rate for law enforce-
ment should be in general; all thosc matters be up to the Irier
of the Fact," (Tr. 8) The Police insist that the proposed
salary is low and that they are professionals and entitled to
higher pay (Tr. 8). The demand is for a $1,000 increase per
man or twelve percent (Tr, 9-10),

The City argues that, because.of the economic plight
of the City and reduced cenéus, the City would lLave to stretch
its budget and its resources to meet a seven percent wage irn-
crease (Tr, 11). The city asserts that its proposal was re-
jected (Tr, 13) and that it received a demand of $1,000 across
the board from the Union on July 27th, 1971 (Tr. 13).

The parties stipulate that Niles is a fourth class
city; that it has a charter; that the City Charter provides
for a Board of Public Safety; and that the board has responsi-
bility for the personnel, salaries, and operations of the Police

and Fire Department of the City of Niles (Ir. 15).

TESTINONY

Rayford Crocker (Chief of lolice)

The Chief of Police Rayford Crocker testified that at




ELLMANN AND ELLMANN
ATTORMEYS AND COUNSELLORS
FENOBECOT BUILDING

DETAOIT. MICHIGAN 48118

(313) 981.7400

crease in drug or drug related problems (Tr. 20) over the past

present therc are twenty-six men and a matron on the force
(Ir. 17), The chief broke down some of the sections of his
department., They have a K-9 Corp (Tr. 35), civil defense (Ir,
35), janitorial service (Tr, 306), a jail facility (1r. 30),
and school guards (Tr., 37) (The school guards are not members
of the bargaining unit) lLe also obscrved that one additional
man was liired to operate the community relations program under
a federal grant (Ir. 26), but that hLis salary was not paid for
by the federal government but expenses of the program were (lr. 2
The Chief said that members of his forcec were attend-
ing law enforcement courses paid for by the City of Niles (Ir. 22
and that he encouraged his men to take courses (fr. 42). Le also
reviewed the procedures on hiring a new man (Ir. 41) and how he
was trained, lie talked of periodic meetings with his line men
(Tr., 42).
The Chief observed that there was no noticealle in-

crease in major felonies (1r, 20) but that there was an in-

year, (See also Tr. 44, Tr, 47 stating that there was a minimal
increase in major and misdemeanor crimes over the past five
years.,) The Chief could not immediately analyze the prepared
statistics and give a breakdown on convictions and pleas (Ir. 23)
The Chief, under cross-examination by br, Malcolm
louse, testified that a Benton harbor policeman vas charged with
enforcement of "not only the state laws but the local ordinances,
protection of life and property,”" (Tr. 43) lie oblserved that
the drug problem has not been as prevalent or as drastic in
Niles as in benton liarbor (lx. 47), Le obscrved that fhc rccord
of arrests and convictions in this area would not indicate that
there vas a major problem (Tr, 47). The Police Chief,0r cxaminatj

direct, testified that the department had not deterred crince

Ol




_LLMANN AND ELLMANN
TTGAMEYS AND COUNSELLONS
PENCESCOT BUILDING

ETROIT, MICHIGAN 40218

{313) 9861.7400

Lccause therc had been a gradual increase (Ir, 49), lLc¢ testi-
ficd that whether policemen vork in betroit, benton hartor,
Jackson, or Grand Rapids, they perform the samc duties (ir, 50~
51). lic also said that Miles had not Leen a high crime rate
city (Ir. 52).

| e testified that the exhibits referred to on his
department were prcepared ﬁnder his direction (Tr. 149) and that
he had very efficient personnel (Tr, 151) Mr., louse thcn
introduced a wage comparison survey of some Michigan cities, an
Irdiana City, and the Berrien County Sherif{f's Department,
Benton harbor Township Police Vepartment and the halanazoo
County Folice Department wage scales., In exhibit 17, sulmitted
by the city, the hourly rate ranges from $3.18 to $4.52.

Chief Crocker did admit that as a law officer gains
experience, he acquires more skills and more professioralism
(Ir. 161),., lie said that with less policemen the efficiency
of the department would bLe less (Tr, 106), When asked whether
crime statistics are reliable, the Chief said: "1 have my

reservations." (Tr. 170)

Mayor Ralrh hWhegner

The Mayor testified that the Commission reviewed the
budgets for final approval (Ir. 56), but that recommenuations |
were made by the finance committee headed by Mr., Amersor bownan
(Ir. 56). hLe also said there was not too much uiscussion with
the council on these matters (Ir. 57). he observed that there
were nineteen different toards in the city made up of one hun-
dred and -onc memters (1Ir, 58); that the bulk of the enployees
in the city were made up of police, fire ard strcets (1r., 01).
lle also stated that the "liason between the boaru of lullic
tafcty in negotiating matters or economic matters is the Finance

Committee,” (Ir., 65)




LMAKN AND ELLMANN
TORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS
PENORSCOT BUILDING

ITROIT, MICHIGAN 48228

{313) 981.7400

i

Anicrson Bowman (Member of Council) (Chairman of Firance Committo

Mr. Bowman indicated that the finance committec pre-
rared budgets paring down those submitted to them for review
after each department presents a budget (Ir. 68), including the
billing department, Museum Board, Library_board, board of lutlic
Works, Safcty Loard, Ccmetery Board and all the other bLoards in
the city (Ir. 08~069), The budgets are prepared during the periou
from April until June 1lst (Ir. 71). The wages for the ensuing

fiscal year (August lst to August 1lst) were decided in May (Ir,

- 91),

lle observed that in twelve years on the council sonme
budgets had bteen rejected, but that all budgets had bLeen approved
as amended (Tr, 75). lie observed that he could not change the
budget once it is in effect (1r.76-7)and that approval of the
budget fequires six council members,

lie said tliat a special meeting had Leen called to
approve the budget and that a seven percent increase liad Leen
approved for all city employees (Tr. 78). lLe testified lie lLau
had more than one meeting with the Board of Public Safety (1r.
73) on this budget, lie said that he was familiar with the range
of hourly rates (Ir. 94): "I knew the heavy equipment pcople
made more money than the guy that swept the street." (Ir. %4)
Le further testified that he did not pet involved with classi-
fication, nor did he go over the general) duties of the various
employees (1r. 96). They do review equipment needs of the
department (Ir. 97), |

Mr, house, in sceking to clarify Mr, Lowman's testi-
nony, observed that Mr. Bowman did not look over every linc of
the departmental btudget (Tr, 98), although dMr., bowman aunitteu
on several occasions that, in reviewing salaries, fhe "lump sum

tyre of program is used." (Ir. 99, see also Tr. §1) Mr. louse,

c)




in objecting to a line of inquiry about salaries, said that

the finance head is "not expected to go out amnd talk to depart-

ment heads or forecmen or general foremen in Departments of

| Streets . e +"" (Tr, 100) to determine what is a fair increase.
Mr. Bowman testified that tliere was fio "place to go

to get any more money at this particular point . . ." (Ir. 103),

and that the city had to cut some monies out of different areas

to pay salaries (Tr, 105). he said he would have to go to the

{ Ppeople to raise tax dollars and that they had not made such a

l- request for two or three years, (Ir, 107)

burt Luth (City Clerk)

Mr, Luthk testified that he had been the clerk for
thirty years next April (Tr, 121) and that the clarter's initial
provision providing for the Board of Safety had bLeen evolved
in the 1920's (Tr. 122).

ke said that he participated every year in making the
budget (Tr, 124) and that sulstantial changes were made this
year (Tr., 124) including uniform charts of accounts (Ir, 125),
he testified that $463,998 was budgeted for the police depart=-
ment (Tr. 126) and that there was a contingency fund in the
budget (Tr, 127), le admitted that sometimes the department
may go under its budget and sometimes it may go over (Ir, 128),
lie testified as to how the assessing is done (1r. 130) and to tle
various valuations and as to the City's.receiving a grant from
the board of Public Works (Tr. 138). bLe said that he only knew
what the employees do in a general sense -- "Only what the jol

might suggest, electrical work, sewer work.," (Ir. 129),.

Dorwin Starke (Member of tle bkoard of Public Safety)

LMANN AND ELLMANN
TORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS According to Mr. Starke, items such as lospital in-
PENCBICOT BUILDING

ETROIT. MICHIGAN 48110

{313) 961.7400 «l)e=




LMANN AND ELLMANN
TORMEYS AMD COUNSELLORS
PENGBSCOT BUILDING

ETROIT. MICHIGAN 48210

(313) 9261.7400

surance, life insurance, the retircment fund, enployecs Londs,
and flecet insurance did not appear previously in the btudget for
fhe police department (Ir. 143), He identified the sum of
$75,798 hospitalization benefit as appearing in the figure of

$463,998 for the first time (Tr,144),

CONTLNTIONS OF ThL FARTILS

UNION

The wage demands of the police are fair and equitalle,
Under exhibits 17 and 20, the Union argues that linemen are paid
more than police officers, and that the police rate is, in one
case, at $4,97 énd below, Mr, fusskind maintains that the police
should be given a professional salary which should be more than
that of a day laborer. le characterizes the responsitility as
deserving of a professional wage (Ir. 178). lic maintains that
the panel is not bound by the budget; otherwise collective Lar-
gaining will not cxist (Tr,.178)., The Union argues that the
City can pay $6,000 readily, and points out their position that
the contingency fund has $69,000 in it. There is no inability
to pay. The Union argues a fair rate of pay exceeds thc seven
percent which was offered and that comparisons between townships
are difficult, claiming that there are diffcrent. cities, aif-
ferent property values, tax structures,.incomes, property tax
valuations and crime rates, citing these only as a kind of guide

(Ir. 181). The argument is made that this force is lLolding the

crinie rate down,

CITY

— -

The city argues that its own comrparaliles are better

than the union's saying that thec union's comparatles arc recally




LMANN AND ELLMANN
TORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS
FENORSCOT BUILDING

[TROIT, MICHIGAN 48228

(313) 981.7400

not comparables (Portage, E. Lansing, Fenton, Pontiac, Southgate,
Lincoln Park, Michigan State [University] Police) (Ir, 185-180;
sec also corrections to transcript submitted by Mr, lLousc
December 17, 1971), The city maintains that construction rates
sct out by DM, or the Communication Workers, or the rail and
steel settlement are not relevant (Tr. 187), Mr., lLouse clainms
the offer is fair (Ir, 190). 1In his closing, Mr. liouse argues

that the difference is actually $1,357Iper man (1r, 191),

FINDINGS OF FACT

The sole issue presented to the panel is the question
of remuneration'for the poiice department, compoéed of tventy-
seven members, for the period from August 1, 1971 through July 30
1972,

The unit covered is specifically set forth: *,,. all
law enforcement Officers of the City of Niles, including Patrol-
men and Matrons, but excluding the Chief of Folice, Captains,
Lieutenants, Sergeants, Office Clerical employees and all otlier
enployees or Supervisors as certified by the Michigan Labor
Hediation Board under date of March 31, 1969, for the purpose of
collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, hours of
employment, and other conditions of employment." The following
pay scales are presently in effect: (City Lxhitit Mo, 16)

Patrolmen:

Starting Salary . « « &« o +» . $7840

First Yedr . 4 « ¢ o o « o » 8288

Second Year . . . « . . . . . 8024

The Lourly rate, as seen in the City's lLxhibit Mo, 17,
covers the years of 1966, 67, 68, 69, and 70. Tlicse rates go
from a bhigh of $4,97 per hour to a low of $3.18 per hour, ‘1he
City's Lxhibit No. 15 sceks to pfoject a seven percent increase,

as offered in bMay, 1971 by the City of Niles. According to

this exhibit some of these rates would po to an hourly ratc of




LMANN AND ELLMANN
TORNEYS ANO COUNSELLORS
PENORSCOT BUILDING

ETROIT, MICHIGAN 480228

(313) 961-7400

i

$4.52; others would go to $4.43; some would go to 4.061;
thrce would be at $4,.26 per hour; one at $4,03 per lour; and
ounc at $3,70 per hour,

Although the lolice and Firemcen's Arbitration Act
scts out ninc criteria for dectermining these matters, one can
casily understand that nome of them are.all-encompassing and
at the same timc none Ly itsclf is neccssarily decisive on the
issue,

The panel has had another opportunity to review thle
various documents presented to it, We have met again in MNiles,
Michigan on November 1, 1972 to review the case together in
executive session, (Judge ¥illiam S, White was uﬁable to be presgnt)

We hold that this is a professional tyre of responsi-
bility, and that the question of fair pay must'be detcrmined on
what type of work policemen perform in Niles regardlcss of what
any other department of the city is paid, We also hold that
the city has not demonstrated that it cannot afford tlie increase
from a budgetary standpoint. As we said in our original holding,

we find that there is a burden on the City of Niles to find other

resources to pay increases, if resources are not presently availa
ble, and any self-imposed inability to pay, couscious or otler-
wise, on the part of thé city should not go unchallenged. 1t

is not our finding that funds are not presently available., When
first interrogated about what was in issue, both sides indicated
$6,000 (Tr, 115). Mr,. liouse, in later clarifying his position,
indicated that the figure was approximately $6,079 in rollup costs.
(City post-hearing brief, page 24). The city originally statcd
that its position was that seven percent vwas reasonalle for all
employees and we note no meaningful retrcat from that original «
supprosition, In any case, it appears that we are arbitrating

a case in which $6,000 is in contention at the particular lcaring




_LMANN AND ELLMANN
TTORNEYS AND COUNSELLGRS
PECNCBSCOT BUILDING

IETROIT, KICHIGAN 48224

{313) 861-7400

(five percent difference existing), The original decision of

a majority of the panel to split the amount, making it approx-
imatcly $3,000 en toto catchﬁp (niné and one-half percent in-
crease)represents a figure of approximately $.10 nore per Lour
per enployce (34,00 per week),which totals $209,70 per man per
year, While therec is much to be said for fiscal responsitility,
this is not such an additional turden even with the new in-
creasc wherely the City of Miles cannot find means of paying it.
budgetary limitations are relevant but we hold that they do mnot
determine this issue,

Folice work is a very difficult type of work cven in
areas where crime may le decreasing somewhat, as'the Chief secms
to imply, If crime is decreasing, then this is to the Force's
credit, If, on the other hand, crime is increasing, Niles seems
to have it under some kind of control,

Cities must not keep police salaries telow what they
should receive. Mor is it fair to tie police salaries to other
city employees, since the work they perform is highly specializeu
Mot only are police the first defense against crime, but thley
also perform a muititude of duties, We take judicial notice of
the type of work performed although their duties in Niles are
similar to those in any large city, as Chief Croclker pointcd
out (Tr. 50-1), and, we assume, they may on occasion direct
traffic, render emergency treatment, cite people for parling
violations, provide information, or do other routine matters,
This is truly a professional respoﬁsibility and should le kept
competitive with other occupations or professions. Whe slould
add that they must Le able to investigatc crime, prevent it
vLere rossitle, handle delinquehts, and administer the whole
rarorara of police operations, We need rot dwell at lergtl,

Lut take judicial notice of tlec extreme and continuing risk to

-10-




ELLMANN AND ELLMANN
ATTORNEYS ANC COUNSELLORS
PENCBSTOT BUILDING

DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48228

(313) PE1.7400

St., Joseplh 8,540,00 8,934 .00 9,324,060

life and limb of police dramatized so vividly in the Miles arca
since the original hearing in this case, We hLave scen also the
developnient recently in Niles of a certain expertise iL community
relationsliips. Tolice must be 'sociologists and psychologists,’
both sides have sulmitted comparables to us with eacl
insisting that its comparalbles are better able to prcsent a true
ricture of what c=alaries should be, Among the nine criteria
cited in Scc, 9 of F.,A,, 312 of 1969 (The Police and Firemen's
Arbitration Act), both private and public sectors can be con-

sidered.

(d) Ccmparison of the wages, hours and
conditions of cmployment of the employees
involved in the arbitration proceeding with
the wages, hours and conditions of employment
of other employees performing similar ser-
vices and with other employeecs generally:
(i) In pullic employment in comparable
communitics,
(ii) In private cmployment in comparalle
communities,

The City has cited South Bend, Mishawaka, Indiana;
St. Joseph, Buchanan, Benton Larbor, Niles Township, and the

Department of State Police, Michigan.

1971-1972

Agency Start 1l Year 2 Years
M.S.P, 9,228,96 9,918.00 10,523,52
Benton larbor 7,642,00 8,400.00 8,825,00
South Bend 7,445.00 8,112,00 8,780,060
liishawaka | 8,512,00
Buchanan 6,500,00 7,100,00 8, 000,00
Niles (7% 8,388,80 8,868.16 9,227.68

cffer)

| 1970-71
Agency Start l Year 2 Years
l.iles Tovn- 7,800,00 8,100,00

ship

-11-




LLMANN AND ELLMANN
TTORKEYS AND COUMSELLORS
PINOBSCOT BUILDING

DETROIT, MICHIGAN 40128

{318) 9€1-7400

The Union has supplicd us with its comparables and

we have compiled same into a schedule.

Agencz Start l Year
I'ontiac 9,300.00

battle Creek | 9,411,00 9,887,00

Michigan State

Univ, Police 9,300.00

Charlotte 8,100,00 8,800.00
L. Lansing 1971  8,360,00 9,035,00
effective 7/1/72 8,870,00 9,590.00
Fenton 8,500,00 9,500,00

Lincoln Fark | _ ‘
(I'oclicewoman) 10,550.00 (1970 pay - not start)

Construction hages -- average 7,04 per hour (Union Lxhibit N)
Bricklayers -- average 7.79 per hour (Union Exhibit MN)

Painters -- Average 6,66 per hour (Union Lxhibit N)

It is, of course, the usual practice of cities to
use comparables which may reduce pay, while Unions tend to find
enough cities to buttress their argument for increases.,

ke are less impressed with comparables in the Metro-
politan Detroit area, even though their use might conceivably
precipitate a considerable increase,

A review of the gamparables indicates that Niles will
still be at approximately the average pay under Zone 2 cities
(Union Exhibit J for 1971, an excerpt from the Michigan Municipal
Leagug;s 1971 Bulletin) which are those cities in the lover
pcniznsula outside the metropolitan area and below a line drawn
just north of bay City, Midland and Mt, Pleasant, Referring to
the City's Lxhibit 25, the amount to be paid under the City's
own rrojection is $240,00 below the average for all Areca #2

cities (Union Lxhibit J). We o not believe that an additional

-12-




o’ :V"

amount of approximatcly $209 (representative of a nine and one~

half percent increase) is unreasonable particularly in light of

| the fact that, according to the Municipal League, many cities

| had not complected contract negotiations when placed in these
_groups,

; It is imperative that the police must offer mnot only
salaries competitive with other occupations or professions bLut
they must be sufficient to attract people who would seek em-
ployment elsewhere so that Niles can continue to recruit top-
grade personnel,

L he find that resources are available to pay the total
of $3,000 (representative bf a two and one-half percent increase
over the City's offer) as catchup and it is reasonable under
appropriate criteria, If resources are not available this sum
must be obtained by the City through other sources. We find
that police work is demanding, varied, highly specialized and
professional and thﬁ$bcompensation must be adequate, It is

therefore our conchilsion that Miles' proposed salary increase

of seven percent is inadequate, as far as the police force is

concerned,

AWARD

"- We therefore grant the police
a nine and one-half percent
salary increase for the con-
tract year starting August 1,
1971 tﬁrough July 31, 1972,

LMANN AND ELLMANN Norman Grace

TORMEYS AMD COUMNSELLONS

PINOBSCOT BUILDING / /
ITROIT, MICHIGAN 48228 DATLD s [//7(‘477,_,}7 ]

(319) 961.7400 {// 7 > - William M, LIlnann

| ’k(ﬂ.‘ﬂim S. White Olt‘d wet sa‘r this aln,c,:'sfn\
.Lc.c.aw\;e Pv*lbr to the 1séuamce of the awavd
he vwaa af{)omh& Civeuit Court Sugﬂa‘li.. :




